[N BN S e Y B = VS N A

O N T S T S T L I S N T T S R S T N T = T O e e S e
[ BN e e e e Y TS e L == N> R o c B e N ) I - S T S R

BILL NO. S$-22-03-12
SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S-

AN ORDINANCE approving CHANGE ORDER 3 FOR
RFP #4284 — CONTRACT FOR RIVERFRONT
DEVELOPMENT IMPLEMENTATION FRAMEWORK -
(NOT TO EXCEED $2,400,000.00) by the City of Fort
Wayne, Indiana, by and through its Department of
Purchasing and LAND COLLECTIVE for the DIVISION
OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA;

SECTION 1. That the CHANGE ORDER 3 increase for RFP #4284 -
CONTRACT FOR RIVERFRONT DEVELOPMENT IMPLEMENTATION
FRAMEWORK (SPECIAL ORDINANCE (S-98-10) between the City of Fort
Wayne, by and through its Department of Purchasing and LAND COLLECTIVE for
the DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, respectfully for:

Increase for additional professional design and engineering services

for Phase Il of the Riverfront Development including tree canopy trail

extension, design at Fourth Street and additional funds for

Construction Administration services;
involving an increase cost of THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND
TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND 00/100 DOLLARS — ($388,268.00) for a total
contract amount NOT TO EXCEED TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-
FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE AND 85/100 DOLLARS
($2,844,973.85) when combined with change orders 1 and 2 all as more
particularly set forth in said CHANGE ORDER 3 FOR RFP #4284 - CONTRACT

FOR RIVERFRONT DEVELOPMENT IMPLEMENTATION FRAMEWORK



N 0 1 o i B W N

S N G T L T e T L e L L T L I L e e e T e e S e S S e T
(e N e o I = | L TS B =N = R o B B« W &, B S S S e =)

which is on file in the Office of the Department of Purchasing, and is by reference
incorporated herein, made a part hereof, and is hereby in all things
ratified, confirmed and approved.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

Council Member

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Carol Helton, City Attorney



THIS Change Order No. 3 (“Change Order”} is entered into this day of

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

TO THE CONTRACT FOR
Fort Wayne Riverfront Implementation Framework

2021, by and between Land Collective, L1LC ("Consultant™), and the Cif City of Fort Wayne, IN (”Caty")
for the consideration hereinafter named, to wit:

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT

1

On October 15, 2018, City entered into an agreement with Consultant in the amount of
$2,399,923.85 {the “Contract”) for design and planning services including a Neighborhood Master
Plan and Environmental and Infrastructure Planning for Phase II and Phase III of Fort Wayne's
Riverfront (the “Project”).

On March 4, 2021, the City approved Change Order No. 1 to the Contract which shifted remaining
funds from completed phases to upcoming phases which allowed the contract amount to remain the
same at $2,399,923.85,

On July 19, 2021, the City approved Change Order No. 2 to the Contract which added $56,782.00 to
the contract, totaling $2,456,705.85,

During the course of work on the project, the additional work itemized on attached Exhibit A was
determined to be required, which additional work was not foreseen at the time that the scope of
work was developed for the Contract.

This executed Change Order approves an increase in the Contract price in the amount Thres
Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($388,268.00) to
complete the work itemized in attached Exhibit A.

AMENDED CONTRACT PRICE

The amended total contract price is the not-to-exceed amount of Two Million Eight Hundred Forty-Four
Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Three and 85/100 Dollars ($2,844,973.85).

EFFECT OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT

All terms and conditions of the Contract, whether or not repeated in this Change Order, are in all respects
intact and are fully applicable to this Change Order, except as specifically modified by this Change Order,

fRemainder of page intentionally blank; signatures appear on following page]

Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this instrument on the date first written above,

CONSULTANT CITY
By: By:

Signature Garry Morr, City Controller

Printed Name

Title

Attest: Attest:
Signature Signature
Printed Name Printed Name
Title Title
Date Date

This instrument prepared by Stacy Haviland, Community Development Administrator,
Redevelopment Department, 200 East Berry Street, Suite 320, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802,

Page 2 of 2



Land Collective

DAVID RUBIN

March 1, 2022

Stacy Haviland

City of Fort Wayne — Community Development
200 East Berry Street, Suite 320

Fort Wayne, IN 46802

RE: Scope/Fee Adjustment Request — A) Schaab Alley Redesign and Canopy Trail Extension, B) Fourth Street
Realignment Redesign and C) Construction Administration Services.

A. Schaab Alley Redesign and Canopy Trail Extension

Per the Owner’s request, Land Collective’s team will redesign the Schaab Alley and extend the length of the Canopy
Trail to connect closer to the Harrison Street Bridge. Land Collective’s team had previously submitted the Permitting
Set, dated December 17, 2021, which approximates 50% Construction Documentation. The requested redesign for
these areas will include a combined concept/schematic phase, design development, and construction
documentation drawings.

Based on conversations with the Owner, Land Collective understands the revised vision for this area is to include a
multi-use, public plaza that can be programmed throughout the year by City agencies. An extension of the Canopy
Trail will extend further south towards Harrison Street Bridge. The assumption is the Canopy Trail will cross over the
existing floodwall, which is a solution previously reviewed by the US Army Corp. of Engineers (USACE). Design
exploration will include the realignment of the Urban Trail/Riverfront Greenway so that it is located closer to the
floodwall, so as to minimize conflicts with future adjacent private development programming. Further explorations
will include opportunities for inclusion of civic art and identity for this node of the riverfront.

See attachments for subconsultant scope of work.
Schedule:

The schedule identified below is extraordinarily challenging and vulnerable to change. Land Collective
recognizes that the City also appreciates this vulnerability. Every effort will be taken to meet these schedule
goals as defined by the City’s desire for a permitting package and commencement of construction within the
year 2022. All dates below are defined as target goals, but are dependent upon approval to proceed with this
additional scope of work.

e One Month Concept/Schematic
e Two and a half Months Design Development

[April 30'" Goal]: Permit Set Complete
[May 31t Goal]: Design Development Complete
o Three Months Construction Documentation

[August 15" Goal]: Construction Documents Complete

57 North Second Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
T +1215 383 0540
land-collective.com



Land Collective

DAVID RUBIN

Assumptions:
The City will respond promptly to design proposals so that design process can move expeditiously.
This change order only includes the following consultants: CBBEL (civil engineering); CE Solutions

°
(structural engineering); MSKTD (electrical engineering).
If additional consultants are needed, they will be brought on as an addition to this change order.

Part A Fees:

It is assumed that dollars represented here are in addition to existing contractual fees and expenses between
the City, Land Collective, and the subconsultants. The fees include a 5% subconsultant markup.

Land Collective $145,000.00

$ 48,090.00

CBBEL
CE Solutions $ 12,075.00
MSKTD $ 9,188.00

PART A SUBTOTAL:  $ 214,353.00

Scope:
'] H r
| ] %

[ w5 /
Ii i 7
it ‘i, / /
U
it 7 /
i i ‘
i ! !
! t' ' l" /
4 / /
] 7 i,
/i ¥ /

2nd St J- Sk
| 4
| " ;'
E ‘\i ‘,“’ \‘h : ::Il i'
| R 4 /
"0 1 T _4';;.:" 4 .“‘.':"
E_ )&".{. ,l—,—"— Schaab Area Redesign Scope
| i (4 7 !' = 4
,f ' A #ﬁ’f{—Canomell Extension
| WENS Ny 7 b, 43
s o R
[ Waaglaa® S
t|l‘ i l‘f ‘j.l'
utst \ & i
\ !
/
7
Ay 4
. l’
/
®

57 North Second Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
T +1215 383 0540
land-collective.com



Land Collective

DAVID RUBIN

B. Fourth Street Realignment Redesign

The following Change Order represents a design revision requested by the City for redesigning the streetscape of
Fourth Street and Calhoun Street. At the beginning of the Design Development phase, the City defined Fourth Street
to be realigned as an S-shaped curve. The design team delivered 100% Design Development documents based on
this direction.

After 100% Design Development phase, the City removed the desire to realign this streetscape and instead
requested this area maintain its current alignment but to redesign the streetscape to include the Urban Trail, new
sidewalks, curbs, lighting and drainage. In the Construction Documentation Phase, the design team pivoted to revise
the construction documentation per client direction. The fees associated with revising the documentation are
represented below.

See attachments for subconsultant scope of work.
Part B Fees:

It is assumed that dollars represented here are in addition to existing contractual fees and expenses between
the City, Land Collective, and the subconsultants. The fees include a 5% subconsultant markup.

Land Collective $25,000.00
CBBEL $ 15,225.00
MSKTD $ 6,878.00

PART B SUBTOTAL  $47,103.00

C. Construction Administration Services

During the first contract negotiations, back in 2018, Construction Administration services were drastically minimized
from Christopher B. Burke Engineering’s (CBBEL) scope of work as a City-requested cost savings measure. However,
as we approach the end of construction documentation, it is clear that CBBEL’s civil engineering (including riparian
corridor, and levee construction) participation will be critical during the construction administration phase.

Part C Fees:

It is assumed that dollars represented here are in addition to existing contractual fees and expenses between
the City, Land Collective, and the subconsultants. The fees include a 5% subconsultant markup.

CBBEL $129,675.00

PART C SUBTOTAL  $129,675.00

67 North Second Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
T +1215 383 0540
land-collective.com



Land Collective

DAVID RUBIN

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL FEES:

There is a remaining balance of $2,863.00 as part of Wilson Consulting’s remaining Design Development Phase. We
propose shifting these remaining funds to offset the cost of the change order.

PART A SUBTOTAL $214,353.00
PART B SUBTOTAL $ 47,103.00
PART C SUBTOTAL $129,675.00

Shifted Remaining DD Balance $ (2,863.00)

NET ADDITIONAL SERVICE ~ $388,268.00 |

Respectfully submitted,

David Rubin, PLA, FASLA, FAAR
Principal
DAVID RUBIN Land Collective

57 North Second Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
T +1215 383 0540
land-collective.com



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LLC

115 West Washington Street Suite 1368 South Indianapolis, IN 46204 317.266.8000  cbbel-im.com

Iiebroary 7, 2022

Brian Statesnick

David Rubin Land Collective
57 N. 2nd S,

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Subject: Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2
Amendment No., 3

Dear Mr. Staresnick,

In accordance with our contract, we are notifying you of a change in the scope of work for this project that will
result in additional work that was not included in our original contract. The specitic scope changes and resulting
additional fees are outlined below.

BACKGROUND

1t is our understanding that the City of Fort Wayne would like the design team to modify the design plans to
the “Schaab Shed Area” between Harrison Street Bridge and the Third Street Pump Station, The Land
Collective team had previously completed 50% constraction documentation for this area. The requested
redesign for this area will restast at the concept phase and move through schematic design, design development
and construction documentation.,

The new design vision for this area is to include a multi-use, public plaza that can be programmed throughout
the year by City agencies. In addition, the Canopy Trail is to extend further south towards Harrison Street
Bridge. The assumption is that the Canopy Trail will cross over the floodwall, which is a solution previously
reviewed by the US Army Corp. Exploration will include the realignment of the riverfront traid to be closer to
the floodwall and removed from the area immediately assoctated with private development. Explotations will
include opportunities for inclusion of civic art and identity for this node of the riverfront.

ADDITONAL SCOPE OF WORK ITEMS

Task 1- Utility Coordination: It is expected that there are numerous underground utilities within the project
fimits. Burke will work with various utility companies identified by the surveyor to communicate the scope of
the project and coogdinate on potential utility conflicts.

Task 2 — Design Drawings: It is expected that the following documents will be updated through the
schematic, detailed and construction drawing development:

* Demolition Plan
o Inclades identification of trees impacted by project. City to assist in identifying tress to be
saved.
*  Grading Plan (Drainage Design)
¢ Utility Plan (Coordination with Utilities)
¢ FProsion and Sediment Conirol Plan and Details

Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2 - Amendment 3 February 7, 2022
19101 80102.00002 Page 1



Task 3 — Hydraulic Modeling: Burke staff will update the hydraulic model developed for the original scope
of work. Adjustments will be made as needed to achieve the design objectives, meet local ordinance and state
and federal agency permit requirements, and optimize the constructability of the improvements. Additionally,
Burke will update the permit documentation prepared for “Construction in Floodway” permit.

EXCLUDED SERVICES
This current proposal specifically excludes the following services:

Bidding assistance

Construction observation

Record drawing preparation

Hazardous materials mitigation

Right-of-way engineering and land acquisition

oil ol R

We appreciate your consideration to this matter and look forward to working with you towards successful
completion of this project. Please contact me or Andrew Miller at the number listed above if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

%2,41{
Jon D. Stolz, PE

Managing Vice President

THIS AMENDMENT AND ESTIMATED FEE ARE ACCEPTED BY DAVID RUBIN LAND
COLLECTIVE:

Signature:

Name (Printed):

Title:

Date:

Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2 — Amendment 3 February 7, 2022
19.R180102.00002 Page 2



%F?Solutions

CE Solutions, Inc.
10 Shoshone Drive
Carmel, IN 46032
317.818.1912

cesolutionsinc.com

structural engineers

February 7, 2022

Mpr. Brian Staresnick, PLA, ASLA, LEED AP ND
Associate

Land Collective

55 Monument Circle, Suite 1300D
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Re: Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 2
Riverfront Development Implementation Framework
Fort Wayne, IN

CE Solutions Project No: 18-127
Dear Brian,

CE Solutions respectfully submits the following Scope/Fee Adjustment Request (SFAR) for
additional services on the captioned project:

Our SFAR is based on the following information:

*  February 3, 2022 email and phone conversation between Brian Staresnick and Matt Murray.

*  Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 1 prepared by CE Solutions, dated June 30, 2021.

e Professional Services Agreement between Land Collective and CE Solutions, Inc. dated August
2,2018.

SCOPE ADJUSTMENT

The following ADDITIONAL SERVICES to the Agreement between Land Collective and CE Solutions,
Inc. have been requested:

e Structural Design, Bidding, and Structural Construction Administration services for the
following structures / structural systems that are beyond our original Scope of Basic Services
and Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 1:

o Extension of the Canopy Trail: Structural framing system for extending the elevated
canopy trail further south toward Harrison Street. The trail extension will include a
span that bridges over the levee wall, and the south overlook may be relocated. Our
SFAR assumes the structural detailing and typical trail widths and radiuses will match
those of the canopy trail from our most recent structural drawings dated December 17,
2021. Our SFAR also assumes that the portion of the canopy trail located to the north
of the south overlook will remain unchanged from the structural drawings dated
December 17, 2021. Structural design for deviations from the stated assumptions is
beyond the scope of this SFAR, but will be provided if requested for an agreed upon
fee.

o Additional Retaining Walls in the Schaab Redesign Area: Reinforced concrete retaining
walls and foundations as needed for the redesign of the Schaab area. Our SFAR




o Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 2
CE S 0 lut 10 n S Riverfront Development Implementation Framework

structural engineers Land Collective | February 7, 2022 | Page 2

assumes that the added retaining walls will be located within the existing lawn/drive
area located between Harrison Street and the south end of the existing Schaab
building, and that the maximum retained soil height will not exceed 8’-0”. Structural
design for deviations from the stated assumptions is beyond the scope of this SFAR, but
will be provided if requested for an agreed upon fee.

o Deletion of the Shade Structure: The shade structure will be removed from the project

scope. Note: our completion percentage for this scope item is currently at
approximately 75%.

Very truly yours,

Yo Whrey

Matthew R. Murray, PE, SE
Senior Project Manager




[ Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 2
CE S O lut ]_O n S Riverfront Development Implementation Framework
structural engineers Land Collective | February 7, 2022 | Page 3
SCOPE/FEE ADJUSTMENT ACCEPTANCE
Description of Professional Services:
Additional Services as outlined in the foregoing Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 2.

Project Name:

Riverfront Development Implementation Framework
Fort Wayne, Indiana

CE Solutions Project No: 18-127

The following signatures indicate acceptance of the foregoing Scope/Fee Adjustment Request.
Please execute two copies and return one (1) original fully executed copy of this page to our office.
Retain the other copy for your records.

Thank you,

CE Solutions, Inc.

OV&Q,’(’—/(//

John D. Taylor, PE
Principal / Vice President

DATE: February 7, 2022

Land Collective

BY:

Printed Name:

Title:

DATE:




MSKTD

& Associates

Architecture | Engineering | Interior Design

February 7, 2022

Brian Staresnick, PLA, ASLA, LEED AP ND
Landscape Architect

Land Collective

57 North Second Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

RE: Schaab Area Redesign Additional Scope
Streetscape Lighting and Electrical Design
Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase Il

Dear Brian:
After reviewing the conceptual plans for the redesign of the Schaab area and Canopy Trail, MSKTD's fee proposal follows
for the streetscape lighting and electrical infrastructure design for the scope adjustment in Phase Il of the Riverfront
development.
Schaabh Area Redesign - Schematic Design through Construction Documents

Scope of work:

e Design streetscape lighting for redesigned Schaab area between Harrison Street Bridge and Third Street Pump

Station, as well as redesigned Canopy Trail and Wetlands Boardwalk, based on City of Fort Wayne standards.

Provision for convenience power and specialty event electrical hook-ups throughout area as required.

Deliverables by Phase

Schematic Design
e Technical narrative on landscape lighting systems and electrical infrastructure.
e One (1) virtual meeting with team for this phase.

Design Development
o  Design development drawings for lighting systems and electrical infrastructure for convenience and
event power.
»  OQutline specifications for all technical sections related to lighting and electrical infrastructure design.
e  Advice on permitting requirements with local agencies.
e  One (1) virtual coordination meeting with team and client for this phase.
e One-hour weekly teleconference coordination call (3 calls total).
e  One-hour teleconference call for utility coordination (2 calls total).
o Office administration support for drawings and specifications (2 hours).

msktd.com | 1715 Magnavox Way, Fort Wayne, IN 46804 | 260.432.9337




Construction Documents

« Construction documents for all fighting systems and efectrical infrastructure for convenlence and event
power,

o Technical specifications for lighting systems and electrical infrastructure design.

e Support permitting for drawings.

e  One (1) virtual coordination meeting with team and client for this phase.

»  One-hour weekly teleconference coordination call (3 calls total).

s One-hour teleconference call for utllity coordination {2 calls total).

+  Office administration support for drawings and specifications {4 hours}.

Construction Administration

+  Review product submittals,

« Two (2) on-site construction meetings.

¢  Final site punch and inspection at 95% project completion.

e Office administration support for construction coordination efforts {4 hours).

Our fee is based on the following:

L ]

Coordination with Civll Engineer and electrical utility company on existing electrical utility locations.
Documentation of any relocation or removal of electrical utilities to be done by Civil Engineer,
Photometrics for revised lighting layout, as well as lighting plans/schedule,

Consultation with appropriate agencies.

MSKTD will be provided with base plans in AutoCad for our use,

No low voltage systems design fees are included in our proposal.

Additional meetings except as noted will be bifled at MSKTD's standard hourly rates {see attached).

No cost estimating is included in our propesal.

Brian, if you have any questions after you have had a chance to review, please call me and we can discuss.

Thank you,

MSKTD & ASSOCIATES, INC,

G ]

Keith Ross, PE

Attachment:

MSKTD Standard Hourly Rates
Certificate of Insurance

MSKTD Proposal Schaab Area Redesign

Fort Wayne Riverfront I}

Page 2




) MSKTD

& Associates

Architeclure | Engineering | Interior Design

HOURLY RATES 2022
PHINCIDA] .o s e S e R TR $175.00 - $205.00/hr
Engineering
Senior Professional ENgiNeer: ussarsmsiisasssssis $130.00 - $155.00/hr
Professional ENZINEEN ... esssessesssssseens $120.00 - $145.00/hr
DeSign ENGINEET ..., $75.00 - $130.00/hr
Senior Engineering Technician..c.auwaismsimisssmuimissss $65.00 - $85.00/hr
Engineering Techniciam ... s $60.00 - $80.00/hr
Architectural
Senior Registered Architect......ccccveenivinnineseressesenns $125.00 - $145.00/hr
Registered Architeeh uasvsmioimonmmmmnssemmmssgas s $85.00 - $130.00/hr
Architectural Graduate ... $75.00 - $130.00/hr
Landscape ArchiteCt .. $90.00 - $100.00/hr
Architectural TEChNICIan ..o $80.00 - $130.00/hr
CAD/BIM Design TeChNiCian ...ccocveeevereiniisseneresesesesneeeees $65.00 - $95.00/hr
(BT ATCATCECT suiveivmwvsvrovssssssssmnrsssatassenissssassss seisvasisivsssns $45.00 - $55.00/hr
Interiors
Interior DesSIBNE s G v ssaass $75.00-$90.00/hr
Clerical/ASSISTANT ... $55.00-$80.00/hr

These rates effective until January 1, 2023

MSKTD Proposal Schaab Area Redesign
Fort Wayne Riverfront Il

Page 3



Yy

,1CORD.“

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE DDAV YY)
12/2012021

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS GERTIFICATE 13 [SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GONEEHS NO. RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOHDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INBURANCE DOES NOT GONSTE'FUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSUHER(SL AUTHORIZED

. IMPORTANT: il ihs certitionte holder I3 an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poliey{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provlstuna or be endorsed.
_If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjact fo the terms end condltions of fhe policy, certaln pollcles may require ah aehdersement. A sialemient on
ihls celtiflcaty doas not gonfer rights to the certlilcata holder i lieu of such endorsement(s). ) )

6714 Pointe Inverness Way #100

PRODUCER mécr ieren Hunfington
Hylant Group Inc it Wayne PHONE iy [T7% 1101; 260-969-3099

Exll; 260-069-3963 .
,E'é%géss: kare i huntingtong@hylint.eom

| Ft. Wayne IN 46504
. INSURER(S8} AFFORDING COVERAGE HALG#
IHSURERA: Travalers Casualty & Surefy Co 19038
INSURED “MSKISASDI] o unenn ; Contihental Casually Company. 20443, |
ms{gg gun?lgst?jétea Inc. jusuRER ¢ ; Continental Instrance Company 35280 |
1715 Magnavox Way NsURER B SummitPeint Insurance Company 15138
Fort Wayne IN 46804 INSUREAE S :
INSURENF !

COVEHAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 77710781

REVISION NUMBER:

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN JSSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR-THE POLICY PERIOD
INDIGATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIAEMENT, TERM Ot CONDITION OF ANY CONTHACT OR OTHER DOCURENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
GEHTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJEGT TO AtL THE TERMS,

BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMMS.

- - N DBLISUEN (EYE
iR YRR OF INSURANCE Hhep A POLICY HUMBER [5%%@; R ey LeITS
€ | X [ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6023618408 12022 | 1112023 | EAGH OGGURRENGE 51,000,000
jcduusw\ne OCCUR ’ PREMISES (E8 ecoronce} __[ §500,000
|| MED EXP {Any one parsan) ] $15,000
PEASORAL & ADV JURY | § 1.004.000
GEWLAGGREGATEUM!T APPUES PERA: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
N poucv o Loc PAODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG ] $2,000,000
OFHER: $ i
‘B | AUTOMOBILEUABILITY 6023618439 Wrozz | tnzozs | QRMDNEDSINGLELIMF  Fs1.090,000 -
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Pes person) | 8
] OMWHED SCHEDULED :
o [z C e
X jAosouy [ %] AFrosonty | oot §
. . 13
-8 { X |umsreetaviae - | X | occun 602361044 1112022 11442023 | EAGH BOCURRENGE £10,000,000
. |—— — ,
EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 10,040,000
. oo | X | aerenmions 1 pan . : : :
0 |[WORKERSGOMPENSATION HI202 { 3 EERL H
AND EUPLOYERS"LIABILITY . WGCS3006779 HI2022 | 41202 !smu_ie [ 1%
ORUPARTREREXECUTIVE ' EL, EACH ACCIDENT $1.000,000
ﬂcewemssnacwoam A = - -
| Msndatory I Ry - EL. DISEASE - BA EMPLOYEE! $1,000,000:
gfmdﬁf AOHOF DPEEATIONS low e : Ed. DISEASE - POLICY LY | § 1,069,000
A [ Piotesslonal 20 554 i1412¢ Per Gleim 5,000,000
d:l ﬁm‘s“gde 10554355 12022 12023 B ate 5,000,000
Paducttie 75.000

DBESCRIPYION OF OPERATIONS 7 LOCATIOHS fVEHlCLES (AGORD 101, Additiohal Remarks Schadule, may bo nllaehed Timore spacy Is requied)-

Excess ! Umbrella Lisbiity doss not go over Professlonal E&Q
For informational purposes only

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

MSKTD & Associates, Inc.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFOHE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED [N
ACBORDANCE‘MTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

1715 Magnavox Way

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

FurtWa tie IN 45804
¢ /;u,u'm}ﬁ:b
]
. © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are reglslerad marks of AGORD
. Cozefz 8113
MSKTD Proposal Schaab Area Redesign
Page 4

Fort Wayne Riverfront il




Chtistopher B, Burlce Engineering, LLC

115 West Washington Stecet Suite 1368 South  Indianapolis, IN 46264 317.266.8000  chbbel-in.com

BURKE

December 10, 2021

Brian Staresnick

David Rubin Land Collective
57 N. 2nd St.

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Subject: Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2
Amendment No. 2

Dear Mr. Staresnick,

In accordance with our contract, we are notifying you of a change in the scope of work for this project that will
result in additional work that was not included in our otiginal contract. The specific scope changes and resulting
additional fees are outlined below.

BACKGROUND

It is our understanding that the City of Fort Wayne would like the design team to modify the design plans to
assume 4" and north Cathoun streets within the Riverfront Phase 2 project will maintain existing alipnment.
Changes to the design shall allow for the proposed work to tie back into the existing grading at the streets.

ADDITONAL SCOPE OF WORK ITEMS

PHASE 2 — CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Task 1- Utility Coordination: It is expected that there are numerous underground utilities within the project
limits. Burke will work with vatious utility companies identified by the topographic surveyor to communicate
the scope of the project and coordinate on potential utifity conflicts,

Task 2 — Construction Documents: It is expected that the following construction drawings will be modified
to incorporate the change in scope:

¢ Demolition Plan

s  Plan and Profile Sheets

*  Grading Plan (ADA Ramp Layout)

e Udlity Plan (Coordination with Utilities)

s FHrosion and Sediment Control Plan and Details

EXCLUDED SERVICES

This current proposal specifically excludes the following services:

i. Street lighting design
2. Drainage design and/or improvements along 4% and Calhoun streets
3. ‘Permits not specifically listed
4,  Permit fees
5. Additional meetings beyond the three described above
Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2 — Amendment 2 December 10, 2021

19.R180102.00002 Page 1



Construction observation

Record drawing preparation

Hazardous materials mitigation

Right-of-way engineering and land acquisition

© o o

We appreciate your consideration to this matter and look forward to working with you towards successful
completion of this project. Please contact me or Andrew Miller at the number listed above if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
Jon D. Stolz, P
Managing Vice President

THIS AMENDMENT AND ESTIMATED FEE ARE ACCEPTED BY DAVID RUBIN LAND
COLLECTIVE:

Signature:

Name (Printed):

Title:

Date:

Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2 — Amendment 2 December 10, 2021
19.R180102.00002 Page 2



LI MSKTD

g < & Associates

Architecture | Engineering | Interior Design

December 2, 2021

Brian Staresnick, PLA, ASLA, LEED AP ND
Landscape Architect

Land Collective

57 North Second Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

RE: 4t Street & Calhoun Redesign Project
Streetscape Lighting and Electrical Design
Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase Il

Dear Brian:

After reviewing the proposition for the 4" Street & Calhoun redesign, MSKTD's fee proposal follows for the streetscape
lighting and electrical infrastructure design for the additional scope in Phase Il of the Riverfront development.

4th Street & Calhoun Redesign - Schematic Design through Construction Documents
Scope of work:
¢ Design streetscape lighting for renovation of 4™ Street and North Calhoun Street, between 3 Street and
Clinton Street, as well as new portion of the Urban Trail, based on City of Fort Wayne standards. Provision for

convenience power throughout area as required.

Deliverables by Phase

Schematic Design
o Technical narrative on landscape lighting systems.
e One (1) virtual meeting with team for this phase.

Design Development
¢ Design development drawings for streetscape lighting systems and convenience power infrastructure.
¢  Qutline specifications for all technical sections related to streetscape lighting and convenience power
design.
e  Advice on permitting requirements with local agencies.
e One (1) site visit with team for this phase.
o One-hour weekly teleconference coordination call (3 calls total).
o Office administration support for drawings and specifications (2 hours).

msktd.com | 1715 Magnavox Way, Fort Wayne, IN 46804 | 260.432.9337




Construction Documents

« Construction documents for all streetscape lighting systems and convenience power infrastructure.
« Technical specifications for streetscape lighting systems and convenience power infrastructure,

e Support permitting for drawings.

+ One (1) virtual coordination meeting with team and client for this phase.

+  One-hour weekly teleconference coordination call (3 calls total).

+  Office administration support for drawings and specifications {4 hours).

Construction Administration

»  Review product submittals.

«  Two {2) on-site construction meetings.

«  Final site punch and inspection at 35% project comypletion.

+  Office administration support for construction coordination efforts (4 hours).

Our fee is based on the following:

Coordination with Civil Engineer and electrical utility company on existing electrical utility locations.
Documentation of any retocation of electrical utilities to be done by Civil Engineer.

Photometrics for Highting layout, as well as lighting plans/schedute.

Consultation with appropriate agencies.

MSKTD will be provided with base plans in AutoCad for our use,

No low voltage systems design fees are included in our proposal.

Additional meetings except as noted will be billed at MSKTD's standard hourly rates {see attached).
No cost estimating is included in our proposal.

Brian, if you have any questions after you have had a chance to review, please calt me and we can discuss.

Thank you,

MSKTD & ASSOCIATES, INC,

Cooper Hil

Attachment:

ez

MSKTD Standard Hourly Rates
Certificate of Insurance

IT

MSKTD Proposal 4% Street & Calhoun Redesign
Fort Wayne Riverfront il Page 2



MSKTD HOURLY RATES 2021

PEINEIPAL .o coneres sonssnnsnissesssionsisonss iiinshass st s msm S A B S T v

Engineering
Senior Professional ENGINEEr ...
Professional ENSINEEr i i diiaisiieiosimeiisi iisig
DESIEN ENZINEOT: iviussassssesssisisisnoisiss sosssnssisainedisaisiesssseasanissasvsassnss
Senior Engineering Technician ...

Engineering TeChNICian ...

Architectural
Senior Registered Architect ...,
Registerad Architec nmmenmanmrn s s s aenmeens
Architectural GradUatB s snnauarnmmmpiimse i
LandscapeiArCRItECE s msmsesinimsssmsrssisnimmsiesssayavassusanasoasmnssasmssasessuss
Architectural Technician......i
CAD/BIM Design Technician ...

INEETN AFCNIEECE iviniimmssmmissssiimiiimsisissemsivinm v ssammevieassavs s

Interiors

I TR L T e T D T

CleriCal/ASSISTANT ..o e st ae e ae s r e besasnrennesrnnnes

$165.00 - $195.00/hr

$130.00 - $150.00/hr

.$100.00 - $140.00/hr
.$75.00 - $125.00/hr

$65.00 - $85.00/hr
$60.00 - $85.00/hr

.$115.00 - $140.00/hr
.$75.00 - $125.00/hr
.$70.00 - $125.00/hr

$85.00 - $95.00/hr
$80.00 - $125.00/hr
$60.00 - $85.00/hr

$45.00 - $50.00/hr

.$70.00-$85.00/hr

$45.00-$75.00/hr

These rates effective until January 1, 2022

MSKTD Proposal 4t Street & Calhoun Redesign
Fort Wayne Riverfront Il

Page 3



’ B
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDDIYYYY)
1211812020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THiIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: {f tho cerilficate holder is an ADDITIONAL tHSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditlens of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
thls certificate doss not confer rights to the certiflcate holder In ilet of such endorsement{s}.

PRODUCER RINTACT Ashiey Deatan
HarLGroup e EL NS B . 260.900.505 (1% ozt 500
Ft. Wayne IN 46804 ADDREss: Ashiay.deaton@hylant.com
—...._INSURER[S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

thsurer A ; Travelars Casually & Surety Co 18038
WISURED . MSKTEAS-01) \suner 6 : Conlinental Casually Company 20443
mgl}i’?g g‘ﬁs&??_faclas‘ Ino. imsurer ¢ : Conlinantal Inswrance Company 35289
1715 Magnavox Way | sURER 0 : SummltPaint Insurance Company 15136
Fort Wayne IN 46804 INSURER E:

IHSURERF ¢

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 115540351

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACYT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

DOL]
Hesr TYPE OF INSURANCE ',},ﬂ' A POLICY NURHER (ﬁopﬁ_u_'ﬁvaeffn Jﬁfﬁéﬁ‘&%’% LIMITS
C | X | COMMERCIAL GEHERAL LIADILITY 6023618408 Hi2021 14412022 | BACH GCCURRENGE $ 1,600,000
CLAIMS MADE OCCUR Mﬁmﬁ owE?mcol $500,000
] MED EXP {Any ona persony | $ 15,000
- PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | $ 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LT APPLIES PER: GEHERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| pouer [X]58% [ ]iee PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: 5
B | AUTOMOBILELIABIITY 8023619439 1Mi202¢ 1022 | ey e T 511,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY IRJURY (Por parsoa) | &
| OWNED SCHEDULED -
ey | OvEe BODILY ROURY (For pccident)] $
HIRED % | HON.OWNED PROPERFY DAMAGE s
2 | AUEOS ONLY AUTOS OHLY | (Per pockdani)
s
B _X_ UMBRELLA LIAB .2(_ GCCUR 6023619411 1712024 1812022 EACH OGCURRENCGE $ 10,600,000
EXCESS LInG CLAMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
oeo | X | rerennions 1o g
b |WORKERS COMPERSATION PER OTH-
WORKERS COMPERSATION n WC53006779 oz | voza X BRG] [
ANYPROPRIETORPARTHEREXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT £ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBEREXCLUDED? HiA
{Mandatory In HEY) £.L DISEASE - FA EMPLOYEE] $1,000,000
i Eas dascribe wder
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS boloy £ L DISEASE - POLICY LT | $1,000.000
A | protessionat ESO 3584 14202 172022 | Per Clatm 5,000,000
Ciams Wada 1055435 haccll B Agiregats 5,000,000
Dsducibla 75,600

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES {ACORD 104, Additional Remutks Schedule, may be atlached Il more space [s required)
Excess / Umbrella Llabliity does not go over Professional ERO
For Informational purposes only

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

MSKTD & Associates, Inc.

SHOULD AHY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

;grvyaz%’;a]‘;\?ﬁggg% AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
HAL 'zu}@t
1
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.
ACORD 25 [2016/03) The AGORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

MSKTD Proposal 4™ Street & Cathoun Redesign

Fort Wayne Riverfront §§

Page 4




Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LLC

115 West Washington Street  Suite 1368 South  Tndianapolis, IN 46204 317.266.8000  cbbel-in.com

BURKE

February 21, 2022

Biian Staresnick

David Rubin Land Collective
57 N. 2nd 5¢,

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Subject: Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2
Amendment No. 4

Dear Mr. Staresnick,

In accordance with our contract, we are notifying you of a change in the scope of wotk for this project that will
result in additional work that was not included in our original contract. The specific scope changes and resulting
additional fees are outlined below.

BACKGROUND

It is our understanding that the City of Fort Wayne would like the to add construction administration to the
contract.

ADDITONAL SCOPE OF WORK ITEMS

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED SERVICES:

It is expected that full-time construction observation will be performed by others. However, to fulfill duties as
the engineer of record and to responsibly sign and certify record drawings, Buike must imaintain involvement
during the construction phase. Burke proposes the following tasks as designer involvement during construction.

Task 1~ Site Visits: Burke staff will perform site visits during construction at intervals appropriate to various
stages of constraction. The site visits will be for the purpose of responding to requests for information from
the contractor and/or City, obsetving the overall progress of construction, and documenting conditions for
preparation of as-built drawings. Butke has estimated daily site visits for up to three months of levee
construction and one visit per month for the remaining nine months for a total anticipated construction period
of 12 months,

Task 2 ~ Submittal Review: Burke staff will review shop drawings and product data submittals provided by
the contractor as tequited by the technical specifications. Burke will sign, date, and indicate the contractor’s
requirements for revision or correction of the submittal.

Task 3 -~ Requests for Information: Butke will respond to contractor and/or City questions during
construction to provide additional information or clatification on construction-related issues. Fach request will
be documented, and a formal response returned to the contractor and the City.

Task 4 — Record Drawings: Burke staff will prepate record drawing documentation of the project. The record
drawing documentation will be based on ficld mark-ups to be provided by the contractor as well as Burke's
own site visits. It is also expected that the contractor will provide a digital as-built topographic survey of the
levee in DWG or DGN format for incorporation into the record documents.

Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2 — Amendment 4 February 21, 2022
19.R180102.60002 Page 1



Task 5 — Project Management, Administration and Meetings: This task is associated with project
coordination, management, and administration throughout this phase of the project. Burke staff will attend the
pre-construction meeting, substantial completion meeting, and final completion meeting. It is anticipated that
these meetings along with monthly progress meetings will be facilitated by others.

EXCLUDED SERVICES
This current proposal specifically excludes the following services:

Bidding assistance

Full-time construction observation
Hazardous materials mitigation

Right-of-way engineering and land acquisition
Additional meetings

g O DD 1

We appreciate your consideration to this matter and look forward to working with you towards successful
completion of this project. Please contact me or Andrew Miller at the number listed above if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Jon D. Stolz, PE
Managing Vice President

THIS AMENDMENT AND ESTIMATED FEE ARE ACCEPTED BY DAVID RUBIN LAND
COLLECTIVE:

Signature:

Name (Printed):

Title:

Date:

Fort Wayne Riverfront Phase 2 — Amendment 4 February 21, 2022
19.R180102.00002 Page 2



DIGEST SHEET

TITLE OF ORDINANCE, An ordinance approving change order 3 for RFP #4284 - contract for Riverfront
Development Implementation Framework - (not to exceed $2,400,000.00) by the City of Fort Wayne,
Indiana, by and through its Department of Purchasing and Land Collective for the Division of Commumity
Development.

DEPARTMENT REQUESTING RESOLUTION. Communily Development

SYNOPSIS OF RESOLUTION. The resclution approves a change order increasing the amount of the
contract by $388,268.00 for additional professional design and engineering services for Phase II of the
Riverfront Development including tree canopy trail extension, design at Fourth Street and additional funds
for Construction Administration services as more fully described in the Change Order No. 3 document and
Land Coflective’s Scope/Fee Adjustment Request both attached hereto. The total contract amount will be
not to exceed $2,844,973.85

EFFECT OF PASSAGE. The proposed change order will allow design and creation of construction and
bid documents for Phase II Riverfront Public Open Space improvements to be completed for the area
north of the St. Marys River from Ewing Street to Clinton Street, allowing for construction of the designed
improvements. The proposed change order also allows for construction administration services by the
Civit Engineer allowing for more thorough follow-through on DNR, IDEM, and the Army Corps of Engineers
permitting concerns and preparation of as-built drawings for site utilities and changes made to the levee
system.

EFFECT OF NON-PASSAGE. The construction and bid documents for Phase II Riverfront Public Open
Space improvements will not be finished in a manner that's substantially consistent with the initial scope
which means construction cannot begin.

MONEY INVOLVED (DIRECT COSTS, EXPENDITURES, SAVINGS). $388,268.00 will come from
Local Income Tax: Riverfront. The Local Income Tax increase approved by Council in 2017 contemplated
Expenditures for engineering, design and planning work necessary for phases 2 and 3 of riverfront
development.

ASSIGNED TO COMMITTEE (PRESIDENT).




COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT O fuos s
200 East Berry Street, Suite 320
Fort Wayne, IN 46802

Thomas C. Henry, Mayor 260427-1127 fwcommunitydevelopment.org

Vibrant. Prosperous. Growing.

MEMO

To: City of Fort Wayne Common Council
Copy: City of Fort Wayne Community Development Division
From: Stacy Haviland, Community Development Administrator, 427-2147

Subject: Council Approval of Change Order 3 for an existing contract for Riverfront
Development Implementation Framework

Date: March 3, 2022

The Community Development Division hereby requests that the Common Council consider and
approve change order 3 for the Riverfront Development Implementation Framework contract
with Land Collective. The change order allows for an increase for additional professional
design and engineering services for Phase II of the Riverfront Development including tree
canopy trail extension, design at Fourth Street and additional funds for Construction
Administration services as more fully described in the Change Order No. 3 document and Land
Collective’s Scope/Fee Adjustment Request both attached hereto. The proposed change order
amount is $388,268.00 for a total contract amount not to exceed $2,844,973.85 when
combined with change orders 1 and 2.

We respectfully request your approval of this change order so that we may proceed with the
additional work. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 427-2147.

Thank you in advance.

An Equal Opporcunity Employer




